

No. 23-4106

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, ET AL.,
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

HOPI TRIBE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Utah, No. 4:22-CV-0059 (Nuffer, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, ET AL.**

Stanford E. Purser
Kathy A.F. Davis
Utah Attorney General's Office
1600 E. 300 S.
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
State of Utah*

Dated: October 30, 2023

Tyler R. Green
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

Taylor A.R. Meehan
Kathleen L. Smithgall
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Garfield
County, Utah; Kane County, Utah; State of
Utah*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Prior or Related Appeals 1

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

 I. Congress authorizes the President to declare national monuments and reserve land for their proper care and management, but only when strict preconditions are met..... 4

 A. The Antiquities Act of 1906 imposes two important preconditions on the creation of national monument reservations..... 4

 B. National monument reservations change the rules for managing federal lands. 7

 C. Chief Justice Roberts calls for stricter enforcement of the Act’s plain textual limits. 7

 II. The history of Grand Staircase-Escalante and Bears Ears National Monuments in Utah typifies the problems with presidential overreach under the Antiquities Act. 8

 A. Presidents Clinton and Obama establish Grand Staircase-Escalante and Bears Ears National Monuments..... 8

 B. After careful review, President Trump reduces the boundaries of both monuments..... 9

 C. President Biden expands both monuments, then agency defendants adopt management plans that take effect immediately for each monument. 10

 III. National monument reservations harm Utah, its people, its relics, and its land..... 14

 IV. Utah sues and the district court dismisses its claims as unreviewable..... 15

 A. Utah challenges President Biden’s national monument declarations and reservations..... 15

 B. The district court dismisses Utah’s claims as barred by sovereign immunity..... 17

Summary of Argument 19

Standard of Review 21

Argument..... 22

I. Utah’s claims are not barred by sovereign immunity..... 22

A. Ultra vires claims are exempt from sovereign immunity. 22

B. Utah alleged that Federal Defendants exceeded their statutory authority..... 25

1. The Antiquities Act limits the President’s authority in two ways. 25

2. Utah alleged that Federal Defendants exceeded both limits. 27

3. The district court’s holding splits with every other court’s sovereign-immunity holdings—without even acknowledging those contrary holdings. 29

C. The President does not have discretion to define the Act’s limits.... 30

D. The APA independently waives sovereign immunity..... 33

II. Utah stated valid claims. 34

A. The President declared ineligible things as national monuments..... 35

B. The President reserved more land than the smallest area compatible with any valid monument’s proper care and management. 38

III. Utah may separately challenge the management plans as final agency action..... 40

A. The management plans represent the consummation of the agency decisionmaking process..... 42

B. The management plans have immediate legal consequences..... 44

Conclusion..... 46

Statement with Respect to Oral Argument 48

Certificate of Compliance 49

Certificate of Digital Submission 49

Certificate of Service 49

Attachment..... 50

District Court Order J.A. Vol. IV 965

District Court Judgment J.A. Vol. IV 993

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 41

Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States,
77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 29

Anderson v. Commerce Const,
531 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2008) 27

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 44

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 23

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983)..... 42

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 21, 42, 44, 46

Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes,
843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016) 22, 35

Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 41

Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021) 22

Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 45

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 41

California v. Trump,
379 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 25

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920)..... 31

Cappaert v. Unites States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976)..... 19, 31

Chamber of Com. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 34

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... 38

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 37

City of Albuquerque v. Dep’t of Interior,
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004) 45

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 42, 43

Corps of Eng. v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 44, 45

Cure Land, LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,
833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) 42

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....16, 23, 28

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 23

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 41

Frost v. Garrison,
201 F. Supp. 389 (D. Wyo. 1962) 24

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956).....21, 44, 45

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 38

Hennessey v. Univ. of Kan. Hosp. Auth.,
53 F.4th 516 (10th Cir. 2022) 21

I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rts., Inc.,
502 U.S. 183 (1991)..... 37

INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang,
519 U.S. 26 (1996)..... 32

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 44

Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout,
653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011) 32

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 19, 23, 25, 27

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 40

Make the Road N.Y. v. Pompeo,
475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y 2020) 25

Martin v. Mott,
25 U.S. 19 (1827)..... 31

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)passim

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018).....20, 29, 30

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottowatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 34

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....29, 48

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023) 29, 48

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 2, 21, 42, 43

Nat’l Air Carrier Ass’n v. C.A.B.,
436 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 21, 42

NFIB v. OSHA,
 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 33

Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Pierson,
 284 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1960)passim

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..... 33

Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. FCC,
 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) 45

Rusk v. Cort,
 369 U.S. 367 (1962)..... 41

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 42

Scenic Am., Inc. v. DOT,
 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 42, 44

Silva v. United States,
 45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022) 21

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005)passim

SUWA v. Palma,
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) 22

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 37

Texas v. Biden,
 2023 WL 6281319 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26) 25

Tulare Cnty. v. Bush,
 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 29

United States v. Wilkins,
 30 F.4th 1198 (10th Cir. 2022) 30

Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler,
 537 U.S. 371 (2003)..... 37

W. Watersheds Project v. BLM,
629 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Ariz. 2009)..... 30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 41

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 19, 23

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 41

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§528 et seq.7

18 U.S.C. §1866(b)..... 5, 12

28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

28 U.S.C. §1331.....1

42 U.S.C. §1988(b)..... 32

5 U.S.C. §702.....passim

54 U.S.C. §3023037

54 U.S.C. §320301passim

54 U.S.C. §320301(a).....passim

54 U.S.C. §320301(b)passim

8 U.S.C. §1227(a)(1)(H) 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. IV, §3..... 33

Presidential Proclamations

Proclamation 10285, *Bears Ears National Monument*,
86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 8, 2021).....passim

Proclamation 10286, *Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 8, 2021)passim

Proclamation 6920, *Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 61 Fed. Reg. 50223 (Sept. 18, 1996).....9

Proclamation 695, *El Morro National Monument*,
 34 Stat. 3264 (Dec. 8, 1906).....5

Proclamation 696, *Montezuma Castle National Monument*,
 34 Stat. 3265 (Dec. 8, 1906).....6

Proclamation 9558, *Establishment of the Bears Ears National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016)9, 11, 35

Proclamation 9681, *Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017) 10

Proclamation 9682, *Modifying the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017) 10

Congressional Materials

40 Cong. Rec. 7888 (Jun. 5, 1906)..... 6, 39

H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900).....6, 33, 38

S. Rep. No. 59-3797 (1906)..... 33

Rules & Regulations

Interim Management of the Bears Ears National Monument,
 Dep’t of Int. (Dec. 16, 2021), perma.cc/8WU9-MMH9passim

Interim Management of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument,
 Dep’t of Int. (Dec. 16, 2021), perma.cc/8J37-ELHRpassim

Other Authorities

Bond, *The Administration of Nat’l Monuments, Proceedings of the Nat’l Park Service Conference held at Yellowstone Nat’l Park, Sept. 11 and 12, 1911* (1912)6

Foundation Document: Montezuma Castle National Monument,
 Nat’l Park Serv. (Mar. 2016), perma.cc/PPL5-EFPX.....6

Fowler, *A Dictionary of Modern English Usage* (1922) 36

Lee, *The Antiquities Act of 1906* (1970),
perma.cc/P22X-F4LZ 6, 33

Nat’l Monument Facts and Figures, Nat’l Park Service,
perma.cc/GK6C-GNJQ.....8

Norris, *The Antiquities Act and the Acreage Debate*,
23 George Wright Forum 6 (2006) 39

Oxford English Dictionary (1913)..... 36

Rogers, *History of Legislation Relating to The National Park System Through the 82d Congress
(the Antiquities Act)*, Dep’t of Interior (1958), perma.cc/AS9A-JRB26

Rothman, *America’s National Monuments: The Politics of Preservation* (1989),
perma.cc/PMN6-T5MJ.....6

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012). 37, 39

Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*,
37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003)6

Webster’s Dictionary (1913) 36, 37

Webster’s New International Dictionary (1913)..... 36

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

Dalton et al. v. Biden et al., No. 23-4107 (10th Cir.), is related to and was consolidated with this appeal.
